THE DATASHEET OF
AD9803JSTRL-28
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
ANALOGDEVICES FAX-ON-DEMANDHOTLINE - Page 2
,.. ANALOG
~ DEVICES
CCOSignalProcessor
for ElectronicCameras

attllese or oilier conditions above tllose indicated in tlle operational sections of this specification is not in1plied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge wid1.out detection.
Ald1.ough d1.eAD9803 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. TI1.erefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
-6- REV. 0
~~-~~ --
Parameter With Respect To Min Max Units
ADVDD ADVSS, SUBST -0.3 6.5 V
ACVDD ACVSS, SUBST -0.3 6.5 V
DVDD DVSS -0.3 6.5 V
DRVDD DRVSS -0.3 6.5 V
CLOCK INPurS DVSS -0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
PGACONT1, PGACONT2 SUBST -0.3 ACVDD + 0.3 V
PIN, DIN SUBST -0.3 ACVDD + 0.3 V
DOur DRVSS -0.3 DRVDD + 0.3 V
VRT, VRB SUBST -0.3 ADVDD + 0.3 V
CCDBYP1, CCDBYP2 SUBST -0.3 ACVDD + 0.3 V
DACI, DAC2 SUBST -0.3 ACVDD + 0.3 V
DRVSS, DVSS, ACVSS, ADVSS SUBST -0.3 +0.3 V
Junction Temperature +150 °C
Storage Temperature -65 +150 °C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) +300 °C
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9803JST O°C to +70°C 48-Lead Plastic Thin Quad Flatpack ST-48
OBSOLETE
ANALOGDEVICESfAX-ON-DEHANDHOTLINE - Page 8
AD9803
PIN CONFIGURATION
-'
a.w
>- (/) ..: 0 > >
00(/»-0 ""-alW>-alaI>":>'" 00",-,
~~~~fiJ~1Lt~~~;::;
481147l146l145l144lJ43l1421141114Olf39lf39l1371
AD9803
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8---PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
NC =NO CONNECT
~~l!!Jl!!Jl.!!Jl!!Jl!!J~~~~~
00 ooa.",o> "'aI a.O:;; 0
~~dd~~aj~~~~ZD:c":ooOOa.-, -'
0 ~ 0 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
NOTE
Type: AI =Analog Input, AO = Analog Output, DI = Digital Input, DO = Digital Output, P = Power.
REV. 0 -7-
- - ~- - -
Pin # Pin Name Type Description (See Figures 37 and 38 for Circuit Configurations)
1,24 NC No Connect (Should be Left Floating or TIed to Ground)
2-11 DO-D9 DO Digital Data Outputs
12 DRVDD P Digital Driver Supply (3 V)
13 DRVSS P Digital Driver Ground
14 DVSS P Digital Ground
15 ACLP P AUX-MODE/ADC-MODE Clamp
16 ADCCLK DI ADC Sample Clock Input
17 DVDD P Digital Supply (3 V)
18 STBY DI Power-Down Mode (Active Hi/Internal Pull-Down). Enables Reference Stand-By Mode.
19 PBLK DI Pixel Blanking
20 CLPOB DI Black Level Restore Clamp
21 SHP DI CCD Reference Sample Clock InpUt
22 SHD DI CCD Data Sample Clock Input
23 CLPDM DI Input Clamp
25 CCDBYP2 AO CDS Ground Bypass (0.1 flF to Ground)
26 DIN AI CDS Negative Input (Tie to Pin 27 and AC-Couple to CCD Input Signal)
27 PIN AI CDS Positive Input (See Above)
28 CCDBYP1 AO CDS Ground Bypass (0.1 flF to Ground)